Approved: 2/19/2025
Effective: 3/01/2025

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

ORDINANCE NO. 25-002

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BOTHELL CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS TO 228™ ST SE FROM 35™ AVE SE TO 39™ AVE SE

WHEREAS, the County and City entered into an ILA in October 2019 for improvements
to 228" St SE from approximately four hundred feet west of 35" Ave SE to approximately three
hundred feet east of 39™ Ave SE and approximately one hundred and fifty feet south on 35" Ave
SE and north on 39" Ave SE, hereinafter the “Project”; and

WHEREAS, the Project consists of widening 228th St from three to four lanes and
include bike lanes, intersection improvements, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, lighting, signals and
signal interconnect; and

WHEREAS, to date one amendment has been executed by the Public Works director
within the Council authorized contingency amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have negotiated amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal agreement
which adds Design, Right of Way and Acquisition services to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City agree that it will be more efficient and mutually
beneficial to continue to work cooperatively together for the design of the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact
and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish
County Executive, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Agreement
between Snohomish County and the City of Bothell concerning the design of road improvements
to 228™ St SE from 35" Ave SE to 39™ Ave SE.

PASSED this 19" day of February, 2025.

ORDINANCE NO. 25-002 -1
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY
AND THE CITY OF BOTHELL CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

TO 228™ ST SE FROM 35™ AVE SE TO 39™ AVE SE



O 0O NOULL B WN B

S PP, AP DWWWWWWWWWWNDNNNNNNNMNNNRPRRERPRERERRRERRERPR
AP WONPFPOOOONOOTULPAEW NP OOONOULEEWNPRPRPOOONOULPEWNE,EO

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

Chairperson
ATTEST:

YUA unl o

Deputy Clerk of the Council

(X) APPROVED
( ) EMERGENCY
( ) VETOED
DATE: February 19, 2025

2SS

County Executive

—

ATTEST:

Melissaw Geraghty

Approved as to form only:

Digitally signed by Marsh,
George

Ma r'Shl Georg e Date: 2024.12.18 08:57:02
-08'00'

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

ORDINANCE NO. 25-002

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY
AND THE CITY OF BOTHELL CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

TO 228™ ST SE FROM 35™ AVE SE TO 39™ AVE SE

-2


scomel
Elena

scomel
Nate Nehring


