1				
2	SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL			
3	Snohomish County, Washington			
4				
5	ORDINANCE NO. 25-002			
6				
7				
8	APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN			
9	SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BOTHELL CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF			
10	ROAD IMPROVEMENTS TO 228 TH ST SE FROM 35 TH AVE SE TO 39 TH AVE SE			
11				
12				
13	WHEREAS, the County and City entered into an ILA in October 2019 for improvements			
14	to 228 th St SE from approximately four hundred feet west of 35 th Ave SE to approximately three			
15	hundred feet east of 39 th Ave SE and approximately one hundred and fifty feet south on 35 th Ave			
16	SE and north on 39 th Ave SE, hereinafter the "Project"; and			
17				
18	WHEREAS, the Project consists of widening 228th St from three to four lanes and			
19	include bike lanes, intersection improvements, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, lighting, signals and			
20	signal interconnect; and			
21				
22	WHEREAS, to date one amendment has been executed by the Public Works director			
23	within the Council authorized contingency amount; and			
24				
25	WHEREAS, the Parties have negotiated amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal agreement			
26	which adds Design, Right of Way and Acquisition services to the Project; and			
27				
28	WHEREAS, the County and the City agree that it will be more efficient and mutually			
29	beneficial to continue to work cooperatively together for the design of the Project.			
30				
31	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:			
32	Section 1. The County Council handry adapts the forecasing positals as findings of fast			
33	Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.			
34 25	and conclusions as it set forth in full herein.			
35	Section 2. The Suchemish County Council annuouse and outherizes the Suchemish			
36 27	Section 2. The Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish			
37 38	County Executive, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Bothell concerning the design of road improvements			
38 39	to 228 th St SE from 35 th Ave SE to 39 th Ave SE.			
39 40	to 228 St SE from 55 Ave SE to 59 Ave SE.			
40 41				
41	PASSED this 19 th day of February, 2025.			
42 43	ASSED this 17 day of reolitary, 2025.			
43 44				
44 45				
43 46				
-10				
	- 1 APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY			
	APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BOTHELL CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS			

1		SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
2		Snohomish County, Washington
3		ΛΙΛΙΛ
4		IV IVehan
5		Chairperson /
6	ATTEST:	- ()
7	Macuntas	Ċ
8		
9	Deputy Clerk of the Council	
10	·	
11	(X) APPROVED	
12	() EMERGENCY	
13	() VETOED	
14		DATE: February 19, 2025
15		$\overline{}$
16		1 mar
17		
18		County Executive
19	ATTEST:	
20		
21	Melíssa Geraghty	
22 23	Meussu Gerugruy	
23 24	Approved as to form only:	
25	Digitally signed by Marsh,	
26	Marsh, George Date: 2024.12.18 08:57:02	
27	-08'00'	
28	Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		
37		
38		
39		
40		
41		
42		
43		
44		

- 2